
 
 

 
 
 
16 February 2024 
 
 
To: Councillors Baker, P Brookes, Farrell, Flanagan, Jackson, Roe and Sloman  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 27 February 2024 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either  
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 DECEMBER 2023  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 12 December 2023 as a true and 

correct record. 
 

3  PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to note the planning/enforcement appeals lodged 
and determined. 

 

Public Document Pack



4  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT - NOVEMBER 2023  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 To consider the summary of Planning Enforcement activity within Blackpool, between 1 
November 2023 and 30 November 2023. 

 
5  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT - DECEMBER 2023  (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
 To consider the summary of Planning Enforcement activity within Blackpool, between 1 

December 2023 and 31 December 2023. 
 

6  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT - JANUARY 2024  (Pages 19 - 22) 
 

 To consider the summary of Planning Enforcement activity within Blackpool, between 1 January 
2024 and 31 January 2024. 

 
7  PLANNING APPLICATION AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE  (Pages 23 - 24) 

 
 The Committee to consider an update on the Council’s performance in relation to 

Government targets.  The report reflects performance in the third quarter of the 
2023/24 financial year. 

 
8  UPDATED CONSERVATION AREA GUIDANCE  (Pages 25 - 62) 

 
 To seek approval for publication on the Council website of the revised Conservation 

Area Guidance and Conservation Area Guidance for Shop Fronts and Signage. 
 

9  SITE / UNIT 15, SQUIRES GATE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, BLACKPOOL, FY4 3RN - 
REVOCATION OF HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE CONSENT  (Pages 63 - 70) 
 

 To obtain approval from the Planning Committee for the making of an Order under 
S14(2) of the Planning (Hazardous Substances) Act 1990 to revoke the Hazardous 
Substances Consent at a former gasholder site at Squires Gate Industrial Estate, Site 15 

 
10  PLANNING APPLICATION 23/0777 - THE FORMER DEVONSHIRE ROAD HOSPITAL SITE 

 (Pages 71 - 106) 
 

 To consider Planning Application 23/0777 for the erection of a 3-storey building for use 
as court-house with judicial chambers, administrative space, custody facilities, public 
waiting facilities, with associated landscaping, partial removal of existing wall to create 
new pedestrian access and new vehicular access onto Talbot Road, car parking for up to 
95 vehicles and cycle parking at the former Devonshire Road Hospital site on the south-
west corner of the junction of Talbot Road and Devonshire Road.  

 
11  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date of the next meeting as 9 April 2024. 

 
 

Venue information: 



 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Jenni Cook, Democratic Governance Senior 
Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477212, e-mail jennifer.cook@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2023 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Roe (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
P Brookes 

Farrell 
Flanagan 

Jackson  

 
In Attendance:  
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 
Ian Curtis, Legal Officer 
Susan Parker, Head of Development Management 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Sloman who was elsewhere on official Council 
business.  
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 14 November 2023. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the last meeting held on 14 November 2023 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Planning Committee considered a report on Planning/Enforcement Appeals lodged 
and determined since the last meeting on 14 November 2023.  
 
The Committee noted the details of the six appeals lodged, two against the issuing of 
Enforcement Notices and four against refusal of Planning Permission since the last 
meeting.  
 
The Committee also noted the details of the three planning appeals determined as 
outlined in the report, in all cases the appeals were dismissed.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2023 
 
 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATION AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE 
 
The Committee received a report to update it on the Council’s performance in relation to 
Government targets for the second quarter of the 2023-24 financial year. 
 
The Committee was reminded that the government set target remained for 60% of major 
applications to be determined within 13 weeks or an agreed extension and for 70% of 
non-major applications to be determined within 8 weeks or an agreed extension.  
 
The Committee noted the Council’s performance for the second quarter of financial year 
2023/24 was 80% of major applications determined within 13 weeks or an agreed 
extension and 79.9% of non-major applications determined within 8 weeks or an agreed 
extension. The Committee noted that the performance had exceeded the target for major 
applications and for non-major applications. This performance therefore also represented 
an improvement on the performance at quarter 1.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report.  
 
5 APPLICATION NUMBER 22/0512 - MEXFORD HOUSE, MEXFORD AVENUE, BLACKPOOL 
 
The Committee considered planning application 22/0512 for external alterations to 
include installation of new windows to various elevations, removal of existing entrance 
and demolition of existing out buildings and use as altered as 78 (amended from 87) self-
contained flats with associated parking, cycle store and lansdscaping. 
 
Ms Susan Parker, Head of Development Management, outlined the report and highlighted 
the amended plans which had been received since first submission reducing the proposed 
number of apartments from 87 to 78. Ms Parker outlined that following continued 
negotiations, further amended floorplans had been submitted as detailed in the update 
note which significantly improved the layout of 15 of the flats with it being noted that 
another 6 could not be changed due to internal constraints.  
 
Ms Parker explained that as outlined in the officer report and Update Note, the units all 
would meet minimum national standards in terms of overall size and bedroom sizes. 
However, virtually all would all fall short of the minimum communal space standards set 
out in the Council’s New Homes from Old Places standards. Ms Parker outlined to the 
Committee that while  this situation was not ideal it would be difficult to resolve without 
further reducing unit numbers, which would further impact on viability. The building itself 
presented challenges as the internal layout would have to work within those parameters.  
 
Ms Parker emphasised the site had been vacant for a considerable amount of 
[...]
tion and concluded that it would represent 
sustainable development and deliver much needed employment development in the 
north of Blackpool.  
 
Members expressed some concerns that the objections submitted by the Head of Parks 
had not been addressed. Ms Parker explained her view that given they related to the 
suitability of the initial tree planting scheme could be addressed. The Committee 
therefore concluded that it should approve the application in principle subject to the 
identified issues being addressed.  
 
Resolved:  
 
To support the application and delegate approval to the Head of Development 
Management subject to it either being confirmed that the landscaping information 
submitted is agreed by the Head of Parks and Greens, or acceptable amended Page 4



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2023 
 
 

landscaping information being submitted and the relevant conditions updated 
accordingly.  
   
7 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Planning Committee noted the date of the next meeting as 30 January 2024. 
 
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.45 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Jenni Cook Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: jennifer.cook@blackpool.gov.uk 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Susan Parker, Head of Development Management 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

27 February 2024 

 

PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Committee is requested to note the planning and enforcement appeals, lodged 
and determined. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To note the report. 
 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To provide the Committee with a summary of planning appeals for information. 
 

3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.3 Is the recommendation in accord
[...]
rs, sickness and leave. Under-resourcing of 
the service could lead to inability to respond to peaks in workload 
 

11.0 Equalities considerations and the impact of this decision for our children and young 
people: 
 

11.1 
 

None. 
 

12.0 Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

12.1 None. 
 

13.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1 Not applicable. 
 

14.0 Background Papers 
 

14.1 None.  
 

Page 24



  

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Carl Carrington, Head of Planning [Quality and Control] 

Date of meeting: 27 February 2024 

 

REVISED CONSERVATION AREA GUIDANCE 
 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 To seek approval for publication on the Council website of the revised Conservation 

Area Guidance and Conservation Area Guidance for Shop Fronts and Signage. 
 
2.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
2.1 To approve for publication on the Council website the revised Conservation Area 

Guidance and Conservation Area Guidance for Shop Fronts and Signage, 
 
3.0 Reason for recommendation(s) 
 
3.1 To assist in the good management of Blackpool’s Conservation Areas and provide 

additional resources for applicants in making decisions about changes and 
developments to assets within Conservation Areas. 

 
3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy approved by the Council?   No 

 
3.3 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? Yes 
 
4.0 Other alternative options to be considered 
 
4.1 General Conservation Area Guidance is already available on the Council website 

following Planning Committee approval in 2017.  Since then it has become apparent that 
further information is required specifically to guide applicants seeking to install new 
shop fronts in Conservation Areas.  The alternative ‘do nothing’ option will undermine 
efforts to improve the design of shop fronts in Conservation Areas. 

 
5.0 Council priority 
 
5.1 The relevant Council priority is: 

 ‘The econo
[...]
erefore, very difficult to break.  When it does break it collapses in small and blunt 
fragments.  In certain situations shatter-proof adhesive may be applied to the surface of glazing to 
help prevent damage from vandalism.  

 
4.7 Laminated glass is an alternative to toughened glass and can be produced in a variety of sizes and 

thicknesses. It will not shatter on impact but, if attacked with sufficient force, it will crack at the 
point of impact.  The remainder of the window will stay intact, preventing illegal entry.  Where 
laminated glass is used, the window mullions may need to be strengthened to hold the glass and 
withstand attack as they are potentially the weakest part of the shop front. The use of security glass 
does not require planning permission and has the added benefit of ensuring natural surveillance of 
the shop interior. 

 
4.8  Where alarm boxes need to fitted to the front of a shop it is preferable that they are placed above 

the fascia and any architectural detailing. If the box has to be placed lower it should avoid fixing to 
any architectural element. 

 
  

  

Page 61



CONSERVATION AREA GUIDANCE – SHOP FRONTS AND SIGNAGE 
 

8 
 

Header 3 

Document Control 

Document owner:  

Document number:  

Document category:  

Document location:  

Issued by:  

Last edited:  

Record of Amendments: 

Date Version Amended by Description of changes 

    

    

    

    

    

    

Approved By: 

Name Title Signature Date 

    

    

    

 

Page 62



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Susan Parker, Head of Development Management 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

27 February 2024 

 

SITE / UNIT 15, SQUIRES GATE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, BLACKPOOL, FY4 3RN 
– REVOCATION OF HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE CONSENT 
 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 To obtain approval from the Planning Committee for the making of an Order under S14(2) 

of the Planning (Hazardous Substances) Act 1990 to revoke the Hazardous Substances 
Consent at a former gasholder site at Squires Gate Industrial Estate, Site 15 – See attached 
plan 

 
2.0 Recommendation(s) 

 
2.1 To authorise the revocation of the Hazardous Substance Consent orders in relation to 

the above site. 
 
2.2 To authorise the making of the Hazardous Substance Revocation Orders and serving of 

said notices on interested parties and request confirmation of the Orders by the 
Secretary of State.  

 
2.3 To delegate authority to the Director of Communication and Regeneration to amend, 

process, resolve and consult with relevant parties to enable completion of the 
revocation duty. 

 
3.0 Reason for recommendation(s) 
 
3.1 The site is no longer occupied / tenanted by Home Heat Gas Co Limited and the large 

gas storage tanks have been removed, therefore there is no requirement for the 
hazardous substance consent order.  
 

3.2 The presence of the consent order does not prohibit development, but does prohibit the 
occupation of any new development within the 250m designated COMAH zone. This will 
have a negative economic and regeneration impacts on the proposed development 
within the Eastern Gateway and privately owned sites within the Enterprise Zone. 
 
 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 9



3.3 The Council has within its powers under the Planning (Hazardous Substances) Act 1990 
the provision to issue Hazardous Substance Revocation orders that can be used by the 
Hazardous Substance Authority (HAS) in this instance Blackpool Council. 

 
3.4 There has been a material change of use of the land and the substances detailed in the 

hazardous substance consent have not been present on, over or under the land for at 
least five years. 

 
3.5 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy approved by the Council?   No 

 
3.6 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? Yes  
 
4.0 Other alternative options to be considered 
 
4.1 No other options were considered. The Hazardous Substance Consent provides the legal 

authority to
[...]
n ref:  23/0777 

Ward:  Brunswick 

Application type: Full 

  

Location: The former Devonshire Road Hospital site on the south-west 
corner of the junction of Talbot Road and Devonshire Road 

Proposal: Erection of a 3-storey building for use as court-house with 
judicial chambers, administrative space, custody facilities, 
public waiting facilities, with associated landscaping, partial 
removal of existing wall to create new pedestrian access 
and new vehicular access onto Talbot Road, car parking for 
up to 95 vehicles and cycle parking. 

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions 

Recommendation Summary: The scheme would deliver a well-designed public facility on 
a prominent site in need of redevelopment on a Key Resort 
Gateway. The proposal would not have any unacceptable 
impacts on amenity, highway considerations, drainage or 
environmental quality. The significance of the existing 
boundary wall as a locally listed heritage asset would be 
suitably preserved. A significant number of new trees are 
proposed along with other greening measures, and the 
building would achieve a high level of sustainability. The 
relocation of the Courthouse to this location would facilitate 
comprehensive redevelopment of the Leisure Quarter site 
to deliver regeneration of the Resort Core. Overall the 
development is considered to be of a high standard.  

 

Meeting date:  27 February 2024  

Reason for bringing to Committee: Major scale development of strategic significance 

Case officer: Susan Parker 

Case officer contact:  01253 476228 

  

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
1.1 The application site is L-shaped and covers the eastern half and south-western corner of the 

former Devonshire Road Hospital site. The wider site is rectangular and the north-western 
corner has been excluded from this proposal for future development. The site currently 
benefits from two vehicle access points, one off Coleridge Road to the west and one from 
Devonshire Road to the east. There is an additional, pedestrian access onto Talbot Road to 
the north. There is a major signal-controlled junction directly to the north-east.  
 

1.2 There are a number of sizeable commercial uses and a school fronting Devonshire Road to 
the south and east, and a small local centre fronting Talbot Road also to the east. Otherwise 
the wider area has a predominantly residential character. At present the site surface 
comprises a mix of tarmac, concrete and compacted loose material.  

Page 71

Agenda Item 10



 

1.3 The site is unallocated on the Policies Map to the Local Plan. The perimeter wall and former 
bus shelter are locally listed and there are a number of trees along the site boundaries. 
Talbot Road is a Key Resort Gateway and the site falls within the Talbot and Brunswick 
Integrated Neighbourhood Improvement (TABINI) area Blackpool Airport Safeguarding Zone. 
Otherwise it is not subject to any other designations or constraints. 

 
2.0 PROPOSAL  
  
2.1  The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a 3-storey building for use 

as court-house with judicial chambers, administrative space, custody facilities and public 
waiting areas.  

 
2.2 A new vehicular access point would be created centrally within the Talbot Road frontage and 

this would lead to a roundabout towards the back (south) of the site. This roundabout would 
give access to the court complex to the east and an associated car park to the west in the 
south-west corner of the site. Some 95 car parking spaces are proposed along with cycle 
parking and a new pedestrian access point onto Talbot Road. The existing vehicle access 
from Devonshire Road would be retained but this would be for court transport vehicle and 
emergency use only. The existing vehicle access point from Coleridge Road would be 
removed. 

 
2.3 The application has been supported by:  
 

 Planning statement 

 Design and access statement  

 Historic impact assessment 

 Transport assessment 

 Frame
[...]
 Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027 and 
Policies DM17, DM21 and DM41 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 2: Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies 2012-2027. 
 

 
 
 
ADVICE NOTES TO DEVELOPERS 
 

1. Suggested appropriate wording for the information board required by condition 18:  
 

The retention of ageing trees and deadwood is important for biodiversity because 
they provide valuable habitat for various species, including birds, insects, and 
mammals. Deadwood, for example, is home to various insects, including beetles, and 
provides a food source for woodpeckers. Ageing trees can also provide nesting sites 
for birds and bats, and their decaying wood provides nutrients for other plants and 
animals. By retaining ageing trees and deadwood, we can help to maintain a healthy 
and diverse ecosystem, which is essential for the long-term sustainability of our 
environment. 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 10a: 23/0777 – Courts – plans 

 

Location plan: 

 

 

Proposed site layout plan:  

 

Page 103



Ground floor plan:     First floor plan: 

          

 

Second floor plan:     Roof plan:  

      

 

 

 

Proposed north elevation: 

 

 

 

Page 104



Proposed east elevation:  

 

 

 

 

Proposed south elevation:  

 

 

 

Proposed west elevation:  

 

 

 

Page 105



Visual: Devonshire Road 

 

 

Visual: Talbot Road 

 

 

Visual: junction 

 

Page 106


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 DECEMBER 2023
	Minutes

	3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED
	4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT - NOVEMBER 2023
	5 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT - DECEMBER 2023
	6 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT - JANUARY 2024
	7 PLANNING APPLICATION AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE
	8 UPDATED CONSERVATION AREA GUIDANCE
	Appendix 8a Conservation Area Guidance final rev 2
	Appendix 8b Shopfronts rev 3

	9 SITE / UNIT 15, SQUIRES GATE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, BLACKPOOL, FY4 3RN - REVOCATION OF HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE CONSENT
	Appendix 9a Squires_Gate_Hazardous_Substances_Consent_Revocation

	10 PLANNING APPLICATION 23/0777 - THE FORMER DEVONSHIRE ROAD HOSPITAL SITE
	Appendix 10a 23-0777_Courts_plans






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Roe (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
Farrell 

Flanagan 
Hoyle 

Jackson 
Sloman 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mrs J Cook, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Mr I Curtis, Legal Adviser 
Ms S Parker, Head of Development Management 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 DECEMBER 2023 
 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2023 be approved as a true and 
correct record. 
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Planning Committee considered a report on Planning/Enforcement Appeals lodged 
and determined since the last meeting held on 13 December 2023. 
 
The Committee noted the details of the four appeals lodged and three appeals 
determined and that as detailed in the committee report, all three appeals had been 
dismissed.  
 
Resolved: 
The Committee noted the update. 
 
4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT - NOVEMBER 2023 
 
The Committee considered an update on planning enforcement activity within Blackpool, 
between 1 November 2023 and 30 November 2023. 
 
In November 2023, 31 new cases had been registered for investigation and as at 30 
November there had been 317 “live” complaints outstanding. Eight cases had been closed 
without recourse to formal action and 35 cases had been closed. 
 
Resolved: 
The Committee noted the update. 
 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

5 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT - DECEMBER 2023 
 
The Committee considered an update on planning enforcement activity within Blackpool, 
between 1 December 2023 and 31 December 2023. 
 
In December 2023, 18 new cases had been registered for investigation and as at 31 
December there had been 302 “live” complaints outstanding. Seven cases had been 
closed without recourse to formal action and 24 cases had been closed. 
 
Resolved: 
The Committee noted the update. 
 
6 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT - JANUARY 2024 
 
The Committee considered an update on planning enforcement activity within Blackpool, 
between 1 January 2024 and 31 January 2024. 
 
In January 2024, 36 new cases had been registered for investigation and as at 31 January 
there had been 279 “live” complaints outstanding. Sixteen cases had been closed without 
recourse to formal action and 40 cases had been closed. 
 
Resolved: 
The Committee noted the update. 
 
7 PLANNING APPLICATION AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE 
 
The Committee considered a report to update it on the Council’s performance in relation 
to Government targets for the third quarter of the 2023-24 financial year. 
 
The Committee was reminded that the government set target remained for 60% of major 
applications to be determined within 13 weeks or an agreed extension and for 70% of 
non-major applications to be determined within 8 weeks or an agreed extension. 
 
The Committee noted the Council’s performance for the third quarter of financial year 
2023/24 was 100% of major applications determined within 13 weeks or an agreed 
extension and 87.4% of non-major applications determined within 8 weeks or an agreed 
extension. The Committee noted that the performance continued to exceed the target for 
major applications and for non-major applications. 
 
Resolved: 
To note the report. 
 
8 UPDATED CONSERVATION AREA GUIDANCE 
 
The Committee considered a report which sought approval for publication of the revised 
Conservation Area Guidance and Conservation Area Guidance for Shop Fronts and 
Signage on the Council’s website. 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that the guidance had been approved in 2017, however 
since then it had become apparent that further information was needed, specifically to 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

guide applicants who were seeking to install new shop fronts in Conservation Areas. 
 
Resolved: 
To approve for publication on the Council’s website the revised Conservation Area 
Guidance and Conservation Area Guidance for Shop Fronts and Signage. 
 
9 SITE / UNIT 15, SQUIRES GATE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, BLACKPOOL, FY4 3RN - 
REVOCATION OF HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE CONSENT 
 
The Committee considered a report which sought approval from the Planning Committee 
for the making of an Order under S14(2) of the Planning (Hazardous Substances) Act 1990 
to revoke the Hazardous Substances Consent at a former gasholder site at Squires Gate 
Industrial Estate, Site 15.  
 
Ms S Parker, Head of Development Management, advised the Committee that site was no 
longer used for a purpose that required a Hazardous Substances Consent.  
 
The Committee was advised that consent order did not prohibit development, but did 
prohibit the occupation of any new development within the 250m designated Control of 
Major Accident Hazards (COMAH) zone, which would have a negative economic and 
regeneration impact on the proposed development within the Eastern Gateway and 
privately owned sites within the Enterprise Zone. 
 
Resolved: 
1. To authorise the revocation of the Hazardous Substance Consent orders in relation 

to the above site. 
2. To authorise the making of the Hazardous Substance Revocation Orders and serving 

of said notices on interested parties and request confirmation of the Orders by the 
Secretary of State. 

3. To delegate authority to the Director of Communication and Regeneration to 
amend, process, resolve and consult with relevant parties to enable completion of 
the revocation duty. 

 
10 PLANNING APPLICATION 23/0777 - THE FORMER DEVONSHIRE ROAD HOSPITAL SITE 
 
The Committee considered Planning Application 23/0777 for the erection of a 3-storey 
building for use as court-house with judicial chambers, administrative space, custody 
facilities, public waiting facilities, with associated landscaping, partial removal of existing 
wall to create new pedestrian access and new vehicular access onto Talbot Road, car 
parking for up to 95 vehicles and cycle parking at the former Devonshire Road Hospital 
site on the south-west corner of the junction of Talbot Road and Devonshire Road.  
 
Ms S Parker, Head of Development Management, outlined the report and advised that 
the existing courthouse was on the Blackpool Central site which required clearing to allow 
for redevelopment and regeneration of the site within the resort core in with Policy CS20 
and the scheme would also facilitate redevelopment elsewhere, which was a material 
consideration that the Committee could give weight to, if it so wished. 
 
Ms Parker informed the Committee that the application site was not allocated or 
designated in the Local Plan but was within the Talbot and Brunswick Integrated 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

Neighbourhood Improvement area and on Talbot Road which was a Key Resort Gateway. 
The site had been vacant for over fifteen years and the application proposed 
redevelopment for high quality and essential community use. 
 
Overall the site was considered to be reasonably accessible there was no objection to the 
proposal in principle. In respect of planning obligations, the only obligation that would 
apply to this type of development would be to tree planting which would be satisfactorily 
addressed through planting on-site alongside the provision of innovative greening 
measures. 
 
Ms Parker advised the Committee that no amenity impacts were anticipated as a result of 
the development and the design was both high quality and visually engaging, with the use 
of different materials and degrees of projection in order to maintain visual interest and 
functionality. Plant, where proposed, would be integrated as sensitively as possible and 
public art would be provided within the fabric of the building, to accord with Policy DM25. 
 
In respect of the existing locally listed boundary wall, Ms Parker noted that the Council’s 
Built Heritage Manager had no objections and that as much of the wall would be retained 
as possible. Where sections of that wall would be lost to facilitate access, these materials 
would be salvaged to use elsewhere on the development if possible. The development 
needed to meet the security requirements of the courts and some parts of the boundary 
wall would needed to be adapted or bolstered.  
 
The Committee was advised that access would be from Talbot Road for both vehicles and 
pedestrians and that a secondary access would be retained onto Devonshire Road to be 
used in emergency situations only. No objections had been raised from the Council’s 
Head of Highways and Traffic Management in relation to the proposal. In relation to car 
parking, information had been provided by other court houses around the country and 
the level of proposed parking was considered to be reasonable. The parking proposed 
would be within the south west corner of the site, could be managed by the Council and 
methods of managing nuisance on-street parking could be secured through planning 
conditions.  
 
Ms Parker drew the Committee’s attention to an initial objection that had been received 
from United Utilities and advised that, as detailed in the Update Note, this had been 
withdrawn following relocation of the bin store. One representation had been received in 
relation to the proposal and those issues raised had been satisfactorily addressed within 
the Committee Report. 
 
In relation to the impact of the development on the environment, Ms Parker reminded 
the Committee that as the application pre-dated introduction of the requirement for 10% 
biodiversity net gain, there was no requirement, however a green and blue roof had been 
proposed which would provide valuable habitat. In addition the development was 
intended to provide a building with a BREEAM rating of outstanding. 
 
In conclusion, the Committee was advised that that the proposal was considered to be a 
high-quality scheme that would support the Council’s wider vision and planning strategy 
and would represent sustainable development. The Committee was asked to approve the 
application subject to the conditions as set out within the Committee Report. 
 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

Councillor Ivan Taylor, Councillor for Claremont Ward and Deputy Leader of the Council, 
spoke on the application and raised traffic concerns in relation to Talbot Road and 
Devonshire Road and the current build-up of traffic. He noted that Coleridge Road could 
be considered as a viable alternative and asked that if the application was approved, then 
appropriate measures be put in place in relation to car parking and measures to prevent 
prohibitive parking costs. 
 
Ms Parker noted Councillor Taylor’s concerns and advised the Committee that there had 
been no objections from Highways. She reminded the Committee that a planning 
application was not required to address existing traffic concerns and could only be 
expected to ameliorate its own impact. In relation to access concerns she advised that 
Coleridge Road was a quiet, secondary road and had not been considered to be 
appropriate for primary traffic and pedestrian access and that there had been no 
objections from Highways to the application. 
 
Ms Parker noted that car parking arrangements and charges were an important issue and 
that this would need careful consideration and management in order to provide 
affordable parking for users of the courts but also to prevent use of the parking by town 
centre workers and visitors to the resort. This could be managed by the use of Traffic 
Regulation Orders to supplement those already in situ nearby. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and was advised that the timescale for completion 
was for Summer 2026. The Committee noted the current lack of a court within the town 
and that this would be a much needed and welcomed facility. The Committee noted the 
retention of the boundary wall as a historical feature and the reuse of materials where 
the wall was to be removed for security and access reasons. 
 
Resolved: 
To approve the application subject to the conditions as set out in the Committee Report. 
 
11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the date of the next meeting as 9 April 2024. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.21 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Jenni Cook Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: jennifer.cook@blackpool.gov.uk 


